PAKISTAN POST OFFICE
EXPRESS MAIL TRACK & TRACE SYSTEM

[ DATABASE DESIGN |

IMRAN ATA

SUPERVISED BY

MR. FAZAL WAHAB

A repott is submitted to the department of Computer Science,
Bahtia Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad

In partial fulfillment of requirement of the degree of
M.C.S. Communication & Networks

Department of Computer Sciences
Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences
Bahria University Islamabad



DEDICATIONS

I would like to dedicate this work to my parents, sisters and brother for the love, suppor?,

prayers and understanding that only a family conld offer.

Specially, I would like to acknowledge the efforts of my adored uncle Mr. Riag Mahmood

who played an imperative role for building my carer.




Overview

Dedications

Table of Contents

List of Figures
Acknowledgments

Abstract

Approvals

Chapter 1-Introduction
Chapter 2- Proposed System
Chapter 3- System Design
Chapter 4- Implementation & Testing
Chapter 5- Conclusion
Appendix: A - User Manual
Appendix: B - Team Members

Bibliography - World Wide Web & Other Resoutces

II1

VIII

IX

17

47

73

76

151

156




A e Sianine

Table of Contents

Chapter 1-Introduction

1.1

12
1.2.1
1.211
1212
1020123
1.21.4
112:155
122
1.2.2:1
1.2.2:2

Introduction
Existing System

Express Mail Services
Air Express
Utrgent Mail Service
International Speed Post
Local Express Service
Fax Mail

Express Financial Services
Fax Money Otrder
Urgent Money Order

Chapter 2-Proposed System

2.1
2t
251kl
2.1.1.2
2150
2.1.21
2153
2131
2432
2.1.33
2.1.4
2.1.5

Proposed System

Scope
A Vague View
Formal View
Process Model
Phases of Spiral Model
Salient Features of Proposed System
Functionality Required At Booking Office
Functionality Required At The District Mail Office
Functionality Required at the Delivery Offices
Tools & Selection Criteria
Planned Effort Metric

Chapter 3-System Design

3.1
3.1.1
3.1.2
32
3:2.1
51211
S05182
322
8221
8)2:2:2
525
57:35]
3239

UML Modeling :

Use Case Diagrams
Sequence Diagrams

Database Design

Database Design for Booking Office
Table Summary Report
Tables Description

Database Design for District Mail Office
Table Summary Report
Tables Description

Database Design for Delivery Office
Table Summary Report
Tables Description

AP PR DLW OLOLLWLDN

~ 0

12
13
13
15
16

18
18
22
31
31
31
32
38
38
39

44




Chapter 4-Implementation & Testing

4.1 System Implementation

4.1.1 Modular Divisions

4.1.2 Implemented Effort Mettic vs. Planned Effort Metric
4.2 Testing Evaluation

4.2.1 Tests Conducted During Software Engineering Process
4.3 Test Cases '

4.3.1 Booking Office

43.1.1 Booking Office Admin

43.1.2 Booking Office Clerk

43.2 District Mail Office

4321 District Mail Office Admin

43.2.2 District Mail Office Clerk

433 Delivery Office

4.3.31 Delivery Office Admin

4.3.3.2 Delivery Office Clerk

Chapter 5-Conclusion

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Future Development

Appendix: A - User Manual
Appendix: B — Team Members

Bibliography - World Wide Web & Other Resources

48
48
48
49
49
51
51
51
55
58
58
61
64
64
70

74
75

76

151

154



List of Figures

Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4

Figure 5

Figure 6

Figure 7

Figure 8

Figure 9

Figure 10
Figure 11
Figure 12
Figure 13
Figure 14
Figure 15
Figure 16
Figure 17
Figure 18
Figure 19
Figure 20
Figure 21
Figure 22
Figure 23
Figure 24
Figure 25
Figure 26
Figure 27
Figure 28
Figure 29
Figure 30
Figure 31
Figure 32
Figure 33
Figure 34
Figure 35
Figure 36
Figure 37
Figure 38
Figure 39
Figure 40
Figure 41
Figure 42
Figure 43
Figure 44
Figure 45
Figure 46

Existing System

Idea to Product Journey

Spiral Model

Spiral Model

Different Perspective of Spiral model with some Modifications
Proposed System

Effort vs. Time Mettic

Basic Scenario

Customer’s Use Case

Clerk’s Use Case

Administrator’s Use Case'

Sequence diagram of use case [AitEx Booking]
Sequence diagram of use case [UMS Booking]
Sequence diagram of use case [FMS Booking]
Sequence diagram of use case [LES Booking]
Sequence diagram of use case [ISP Booking]
Sequence diagram of use case [FMO Booking]
Sequence diagram of use case [UMO Booking]
Sequence diagram of use case [User Management]
Sequence diagram of use case [Shift Management]
Compatison of Effort Metric

Booking Office Admin Main

Booking Office Admin Main [Alert Message]
Booking Office Admin [Main Menu]

Booking Office Admin [Configure Menu]
Booking Office Admin [User Management]
Booking Office Admin [User Management Main]
Booking Office Admin [Shift Management]
Booking Office Admin [Shift Management Main]
Booking Office Admin [Configure]

Booking Office Admin [Configure Main]
Booking Office Admin [Change Password]
Booking Office Admin [Change Password Main]
Booking Office Admin [Replication]

Booking Office Admin [Replication Main]
Booking Office Admin [Replication Send]
Booking Office Admin [Replication Receive]
Booking Office Admin [Reports Menu]

Booking Office Admin [Log Out]

Booking Office Admin [Exit]

Booking Office Clerk Main

Booking Office Clerk [Main Menu]

Booking Office Clerk [Configure Menul]
Booking Office Cletk [Change Password]
Booking Office Clerk [Article Menu]

Booking Office Clerk [Book Article]

10
11
14
16
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
48
78
78
)
80
80
81
81
82
82
83
83
84
85
85
86
87
87
88
88
90
91
91
92
92
93



Figure 47
Figure 48
Figure 49
Figure 50
Figure 51
Figure 52
Figure 53
Figure 54
Figure 55
Figure 56
Figure 57
Figure 58
Figure 59
Figure 60
Figure 61
Figure 62
Figure 63
Figure 64
Figure 65
Figure 66
Figure 67
Figure 68
Figure 69
Figure 70
Figure 71
Figure 72
Figure 73
Figure 74
Figure 75
Figure 76
Figure 77
Figure 78
Figure 79
Figure 80
Figure 81
Figure 82
Figure 83
Figure 84
Figure 85
Figure 86
Figure 87
Figure 88
Figure 89
Figure 90
Figure 91
Figure 92
Figure 93
Figutre 94
Figure 95

Booking Office Cletk [Regular Client]

Booking Office Clerk [Reprint Receipt]

Booking Office Clerk [Reprint Receipt Main]
Booking Office Clerk [Reports Menu]

Booking Office Clerk [Log Out]

Booking Office Manager Main

Booking Office Manager [Alert Message]
Booking Office Manager [Main Menu]

Booking Office Manager [Configure Menu]
Booking Office Manager [Configure Menu]
Booking Office Manager [Change Passwotrd]
Booking Office Manager [Success Message]
Booking Office Manager [Corporate Client]
Booking Office Manager [Management]

Booking Office Manager [Corporate Client Main]
Booking Office Manager [Article Menu]

Booking Office Manager [Fax Menu]

Booking Office Manager [Faxed Menu]

Booking Office Manager {Fax Main Menu]
Booking Office Manager [Fax Success message]
Booking Office Manager [Faxed Article List]
Booking Office Manager [Dispatch Menu]
Booking Office Manager [Dispatch Form]
Booking Office Manager [Fax Success message]
Booking Office Manager [Dispatched List]
Booking Office Manager [Void Article Main]
Booking Office Manager [Reports]

District Mail Office [Log In]

District Mail Office Admin Main

District Mail Office Admin [Configure Menu]
District Mail Office Admin [User Management]
District Mail Office Admin [User Management Main]
District Mail Office Admin [Shift Management]
District Mail Office Admin [Shift Management Main]
District Mail Office Admin [DO Setting]

District Mail Office Admin [DO Setting Main]
District Mail Office Admin [Change Password]
District Mail Office Admin [Change Password Main]
District Mail Office Admin [Replication]

District Mail Office Admin [User Report]
District Mail Office Clerk [Sign In]

District Mail Office Cletk [Main Menu]

District Mail Office Clerk [Configure Menu]
District Mail Office Clerk [Process Bags Menu]
District Mail Office Clerk [Article Menu]

District Mail Office Clerk [Receive Article]
Disttict Mail Office Cletk [Update Delivery Track]
District Mail Office Clerk [Reports Menu]
District Mail Office Cletk [Log Out]

94
94
95
96
96
98
99
99
100
100
101
101
102
102
103
104
104
105
105
106
106
107
107
108
108
109
110
112
112
113
114
114
115
115
116
116
117
117
118
118
121
122
122
123
123
124
124
125
125



Figure 96

Figure 97

Figure 98

Figure 99

Figure 100
Figure 101
Figure 102
Figure 103
Figure 104
Figure 105
Figure 106
Figure 107
Figure 108
Figure 109
Figure 110
Figure 111
Figure 112
Figure 113
Figure 114
Figure 115
Figure 116
Figure 117
Figure 118
Figure 119
Figure 120
Figure 121
Figure 122
Figure 123
Figure 124
Figure 125
Figure 126
Figure 127
Figure 128

District Mail Office Manager [Main Menu]

District Mail Office Manager [Configure Menul]
District Mail Office Manager [Change Password]

District Mail Office Manager [Reports]
Delivery Office Main

Delivery Office Admin [Main Menu]
Delivery Office Admin [Configure Menu]
Delivery Office Admin [DO Setting]
Delivery Office Admin [User Menu]

Delivery Office Admin [User Management Main]
Delivery Office Admin [Delivery Agents Menu]
Delivery Office Admin [Delivery Agents Main]

Delivery Office Admin [Change Password]

Delivery Office Admin [Change Password Main]

Delivery Office Admin [Replication]
Delivery Office Admin [Reports]

Delivery Office Clerk [Main Menu]

Delivery Office Clerk [Change Password]
Delivery Office Clerk [Process Article Menu]
Delivery Office Clerk [Receive Bags Menu]
Delivery Office Clerk [Receive Bags]
Delivery Office Clerk [Receive Fax Article]
Delivery Office Clerk [Receive UMO)]
Delivery Office Clerk [Dispatch Article]
Delivery Office Clerk [Miss-Sent Article]
Delivery Office Clerk [Delivery Sheet]
Delivery Office Clerk [Reports]

Delivery Office Manager [Sign In]

Delivery Office Manager [Main Menu]
Delivery Office Manager [Change Password]
Delivery Office Manager [View Menu]
Delivery Office Manager [Search Article]
Delivery Office Manager [Reports Menu]

127
127
128
129
131
132
132
133
134
134
135
135
136
136
137
137
140
141
141
142
142
143
143
144
144
145
146
147
148
148
149
149
150



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

First of all I thank Almighty ALLAH for giving me the skills, talents and opportunity to

work in such a challenging and exciting environmert.

I would like to acknowledge the gentle supervision of Mr. Fazal Wahab and the proper
guidance of Dr. M. A. Khan, which enabled us to complete this project successfully.

Also I would like to acknowledge the leadership of our Project Manager Mr. Laique Ahmed,
cooperation of PPO Personnel for helping us in the in-depth understanding of the whole

system.

There are numerous people without whom this work might never have been possible.
Among those who deserve credit are Mr. Fazal Wahab for developing our basic
programming concepts, Mr. Arshad Javeed Minhas for teaching System Analysis and Design,
Mr. Faisal Jalil for Software Engineering, Mr. Sajid Rasheed for giving the sense of quality
not only in professional field but in every aspect of life, Mr. Nadeem M. Khan for giving the
real sense of Database and all the teachers of MCS for grooming our career towards this

profession.

In the end, I would like to acknowledge Bahria University for making us distinctive

professionals of our field.



ABSTRACT

To automat only the remote offices (Booking Office, District Mail Office, Delivery Office)
for capturing the Point Of Sale (POS) data from the origin. This data will be ultimately

replicated to the central server, which will be located at the head quarter.

This application will help both the management and employees of PPO in performing their
work quickly and accurately, making their decision making, brisk and in time. It provides

complete automation of manual system in the form of Distributed System.

PPO will maintain information about all booked articles and about the history of its
employees and the Customers can now inquire about complaint or enquire for particular

information.



APPROVALS

We accept the work contained in this thesis as conforming to the required standards for the

fulfillment of MCS (Specialization in Communication & Networks) degree.

Head of D\zpartment ' Supe\jrisor

Internal Examiner Exte 1 Exammer




