PAKISTAN POST OFFICE EXPRESS MAIL TRACK & TRACE SYSTEM

[DATABASE DESIGN]

IMRAN ATA





SUPERVISED BY

MR. FAZAL WAHAB

A report is submitted to the department of Computer Science, Bahria Institute of Management and Computer Sciences, Islamabad

In partial fulfillment of requirement of the degree of M.C.S. Communication & Networks

DEDICATIONS

I would like to dedicate this work to my parents, sisters and brother for the love, support, prayers and understanding that only a family could offer.

Specially, I would like to acknowledge the efforts of my adored uncle Mr. Riaz Mahmood who played an imperative role for building my career.

Overview

Dedications	I
Table of Contents	III
List of Figures	V
Acknowledgments	VIII
Abstract	IX
Approvals	X
Chapter 1-Introduction	1
Chapter 2- Proposed System	6
Chapter 3- System Design	17
Chapter 4- Implementation & Testing	47
Chapter 5- Conclusion	73
Appendix: A - User Manual	76
Appendix: B - Team Members	151
Bibliography - World Wide Web & Other Resources	156

Table of Contents

Chapter	-muoduction	
1.1	Introduction	2
1.2	Existing System	3
1.2.1	Express Mail Services	3
1.2.1.1	Air Express	3
1.2.1.2	Urgent Mail Service	3
1.2.1.3	International Speed Post	3
1.2.1.4	Local Express Service	3
1.2.1.5	Fax Mail	3
1.2.2	Express Financial Services	4
1.2.2.1	Fax Money Order	4
1.2.2.2	Urgent Money Order	4
Chapter 2	2-Proposed System	
2.1	Proposed System	7
2.1.1	Scope	7
2.1.1.1	A Vague View	7
2.1.1.2	Formal View	7
2.1.2	Process Model	7
2.1.2.1	Phases of Spiral Model	9
2.1.3	Salient Features of Proposed System	12
2.1.3.1	Functionality Required At Booking Office	12
2.1.3.2	Functionality Required At The District Mail Office	13
2.1.3.3	Functionality Required at the Delivery Offices	13
2.1.4	Tools & Selection Criteria	15
2.1.5	Planned Effort Metric	16
Chapter 3	3-System Design	
2 1	TIMI Madelina	4.0
3.1 3.1.1	UML Modeling	18
3.1.2	Use Case Diagrams Sequence Diagrams	18
3.2	Database Design	22
3.2.1		31
3.2.1.1	Database Design for Booking Office Table Summary Report	31
3.2.1.1	Tables Description	31
3.2.1.2	이 있는데 그렇게 살아 있는데 얼마나 얼마나 되었다면 하는데 살아 없는데 얼마나 없었다. 얼마나 없는데 얼마나 없는데 얼마나 없는데 얼마나 없는데 얼마나 없었다. 얼마나 없는데 얼마나 없는데 얼마나 없는데 얼마나 없는데 얼마나	32
	Database Design for District Mail Office	38
3.2.2.1 3.2.2.2	Table Summary Report	38
	Tables Description	39
3.2.3	Database Design for Delivery Office	44
3.2.3.1 3.2.3.2	Table Summary Report	44
3.4.3.4	Tables Description	44

Chapter 4-Implementation & Testing

4.1	System Implementation	48
4.1.1	Modular Divisions	48
4.1.2	Implemented Effort Metric vs. Planned Effort Metric	48
4.2	Testing Evaluation	49
4.2.1	Tests Conducted During Software Engineering Process	49
4.3	Test Cases	51
4.3.1	Booking Office	51
4.3.1.1	Booking Office Admin	51
4.3.1.2	Booking Office Clerk	55
4.3.2	District Mail Office	58
4.3.2.1	District Mail Office Admin	58
4.3.2.2	District Mail Office Clerk	61
4.3.3	Delivery Office	64
4.3.3.1	Delivery Office Admin	64
4.3.3.2	Delivery Office Clerk	70
Chapter	5-Conclusion	
F 4	Canadanian	74
5.1	Conclusion Future Development	75
5.2	ruture Development	
Append	lix: A - User Manual	76
Append	lix: B – Team Members	151
Ribliog	raphy - World Wide Web & Other Resources	154

List of Figures

	The state of the s	5
Figure 1	Existing System	7
Figure 2	Idea to Product Journey	8
Figure 3	Spiral Model	10
Figure 4	Spiral Model	11
Figure 5	Different Perspective of Spiral model with some Modifications	14
Figure 6	Proposed System	
Figure 7	Effort vs. Time Metric	16
Figure 8	Basic Scenario	18
Figure 9	Customer's Use Case	19
Figure 10	Clerk's Use Case	20
Figure 11	Administrator's Use Case'	21
Figure 12	Sequence diagram of use case [AirEx Booking]	22
Figure 13	Sequence diagram of use case [UMS Booking]	23
Figure 14	Sequence diagram of use case [FMS Booking]	24
Figure 15	Sequence diagram of use case [LES Booking]	25
Figure 16	Sequence diagram of use case [ISP Booking]	26
Figure 17	Sequence diagram of use case [FMO Booking]	27
Figure 18	Sequence diagram of use case [UMO Booking]	28
Figure 19	Sequence diagram of use case [User Management]	29
Figure 20	Sequence diagram of use case [Shift Management]	30
Figure 21	Comparison of Effort Metric	48
Figure 22	Booking Office Admin Main	78
Figure 23	Booking Office Admin Main [Alert Message]	78
Figure 24	Booking Office Admin [Main Menu]	79
Figure 25	Booking Office Admin [Configure Menu]	80
Figure 26	Booking Office Admin [User Management]	80
Figure 27	Booking Office Admin [User Management Main]	81
Figure 28	Booking Office Admin [Shift Management]	81
Figure 29	Booking Office Admin [Shift Management Main]	82
Figure 30	Booking Office Admin [Configure]	82
Figure 31	Booking Office Admin [Configure Main]	83
Figure 32	Booking Office Admin [Change Password]	83
Figure 33	Booking Office Admin [Change Password Main]	84
Figure 34	Booking Office Admin [Replication]	85
Figure 35	Booking Office Admin [Replication Main]	85
Figure 36	Booking Office Admin [Replication Send]	86
Figure 37	Booking Office Admin [Replication Receive]	87
Figure 38	Booking Office Admin [Reports Menu]	87
Figure 39	Booking Office Admin [Log Out]	88
Figure 40	Booking Office Admin [Exit]	88
Figure 41	Booking Office Clerk Main	90
Figure 42	Booking Office Clerk [Main Menu]	91
Figure 43	Booking Office Clerk [Configure Menu]	91
Figure 44	Booking Office Clerk [Change Password]	92
Figure 45	Booking Office Clerk [Change Password] Booking Office Clerk [Article Menu]	
		92
Figure 46	Booking Office Clerk [Book Article]	93

Figure 47	Booking Office Clerk [Regular Client]	94
Figure 48	Booking Office Clerk [Reprint Receipt]	94
Figure 49	Booking Office Clerk [Reprint Receipt Main]	95
Figure 50	Booking Office Clerk [Reports Menu]	96
Figure 51	Booking Office Clerk [Log Out]	96
Figure 52	Booking Office Manager Main	98
Figure 53	Booking Office Manager [Alert Message]	99
Figure 54	Booking Office Manager [Main Menu]	99
Figure 55	Booking Office Manager [Configure Menu]	100
Figure 56	Booking Office Manager [Configure Menu]	100
Figure 57	Booking Office Manager [Change Password]	101
Figure 58	Booking Office Manager [Success Message]	101
Figure 59	Booking Office Manager [Corporate Client]	102
Figure 60	Booking Office Manager [Management]	102
Figure 61	Booking Office Manager [Corporate Client Main]	103
Figure 62	Booking Office Manager [Article Menu]	104
Figure 63	Booking Office Manager [Fax Menu]	104
Figure 64	Booking Office Manager [Faxed Menu]	105
Figure 65	Booking Office Manager [Fax Main Menu]	105
Figure 66	Booking Office Manager [Fax Success message]	106
Figure 67	Booking Office Manager [Faxed Article List]	106
Figure 68	Booking Office Manager [Dispatch Menu]	107
Figure 69	Booking Office Manager [Dispatch Form]	107
Figure 70	Booking Office Manager [Fax Success message]	108
Figure 71	Booking Office Manager [Dispatched List]	108
Figure 72	Booking Office Manager [Void Article Main]	109
Figure 73	Booking Office Manager [Reports]	110
Figure 74	District Mail Office [Log In]	112
Figure 75	District Mail Office Admin Main	112
Figure 76	District Mail Office Admin [Configure Menu]	113
Figure 77	District Mail Office Admin [User Management]	114
Figure 78	District Mail Office Admin [User Management Main]	114
Figure 79	District Mail Office Admin [Shift Management]	115
Figure 80	District Mail Office Admin [Shift Management Main]	115
Figure 81	District Mail Office Admin [DO Setting]	116
Figure 82	District Mail Office Admin [DO Setting Main]	116
Figure 83	District Mail Office Admin [Change Password]	117
Figure 84	District Mail Office Admin [Change Password Main]	117
Figure 85	District Mail Office Admin [Replication]	118
Figure 86	District Mail Office Admin [User Report]	118
Figure 87	District Mail Office Clerk [Sign In]	121
	District Mail Office Clerk [Main Menu]	121
Figure 88		
Figure 89	District Mail Office Clerk [Configure Menu]	122
Figure 90	District Mail Office Clerk [Process Bags Menu]	123
Figure 91	District Mail Office Clerk [Article Menu]	123
Figure 92	District Mail Office Clerk [Receive Article]	124
Figure 93	District Mail Office Clerk [Update Delivery Track]	124
Figure 94	District Mail Office Clerk [Reports Menu]	125
Figure 95	District Mail Office Clerk [Log Out]	125

Figure 96	District Mail Office Manager [Main Menu]	127
Figure 97	District Mail Office Manager [Configure Menu]	127
Figure 98	District Mail Office Manager [Change Password]	128
Figure 99	District Mail Office Manager [Reports]	129
Figure 100	Delivery Office Main	131
Figure 101	Delivery Office Admin [Main Menu]	132
Figure 102	Delivery Office Admin [Configure Menu]	132
Figure 103	Delivery Office Admin [DO Setting]	133
Figure 104	Delivery Office Admin [User Menu]	134
Figure 105	Delivery Office Admin [User Management Main]	134
Figure 106	Delivery Office Admin [Delivery Agents Menu]	135
Figure 107	Delivery Office Admin [Delivery Agents Main]	135
Figure 108	Delivery Office Admin [Change Password]	136
Figure 109	Delivery Office Admin [Change Password Main]	136
Figure 110	Delivery Office Admin [Replication]	137
Figure 111	Delivery Office Admin [Reports]	137
Figure 112	Delivery Office Clerk [Main Menu]	140
Figure 113	Delivery Office Clerk [Change Password]	141
Figure 114	Delivery Office Clerk [Process Article Menu]	141
Figure 115	Delivery Office Clerk [Receive Bags Menu]	142
Figure 116	Delivery Office Clerk [Receive Bags]	142
Figure 117	Delivery Office Clerk [Receive Fax Article]	143
Figure 118	Delivery Office Clerk [Receive UMO]	143
Figure 119	Delivery Office Clerk [Dispatch Article]	144
Figure 120	Delivery Office Clerk [Miss-Sent Article]	144
Figure 121	Delivery Office Clerk [Delivery Sheet]	145
Figure 122	Delivery Office Clerk [Reports]	146
Figure 123	Delivery Office Manager [Sign In]	147
Figure 124	Delivery Office Manager [Main Menu]	148
Figure 125	Delivery Office Manager [Change Password]	148
Figure 126	Delivery Office Manager [View Menu]	149
Figure 127	Delivery Office Manager [Search Article]	149
Figure 128	Delivery Office Manager [Reports Menu]	150

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

First of all I thank Almighty ALLAH for giving me the skills, talents and opportunity to work in such a challenging and exciting environment.

I would like to acknowledge the gentle supervision of Mr. Fazal Wahab and the proper guidance of Dr. M. A. Khan, which enabled us to complete this project successfully.

Also I would like to acknowledge the leadership of our Project Manager Mr. Laique Ahmed, cooperation of PPO Personnel for helping us in the in-depth understanding of the whole system.

There are numerous people without whom this work might never have been possible. Among those who deserve credit are Mr. Fazal Wahab for developing our basic programming concepts, Mr. Arshad Javeed Minhas for teaching System Analysis and Design, Mr. Faisal Jalil for Software Engineering, Mr. Sajid Rasheed for giving the sense of quality not only in professional field but in every aspect of life, Mr. Nadeem M. Khan for giving the real sense of Database and all the teachers of MCS for grooming our career towards this profession.

In the end, I would like to acknowledge Bahria University for making us distinctive professionals of our field.

ABSTRACT

To automat only the remote offices (Booking Office, District Mail Office, Delivery Office) for capturing the Point Of Sale (POS) data from the origin. This data will be ultimately replicated to the central server, which will be located at the head quarter.

This application will help both the management and employees of PPO in performing their work quickly and accurately, making their decision making, brisk and in time. It provides complete automation of manual system in the form of Distributed System.

PPO will maintain information about all booked articles and about the history of its employees and the Customers can now inquire about complaint or enquire for particular information.

APPROVALS

We accept the work contained in this thesis as conforming to the required standards for the fulfillment of MCS (Specialization in Communication & Networks) degree.

Head of Department

Supervisor

Internal Examiner

External Examiner